instruments that involves interest rates, credit risks, liquidity risks and exchange rate risks, which are

managed centrally. The Board of Directors establishes and monitors policies and procedures to measure and

manage those risks, which are described below.

a. Capital management - The Entity manages its capital to ensure that it will continue as an “ongoing
business”, while it maximizes returns to its shareholders through the optimization of the balances of

debt and equity. The Entity is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Entity’s management reviews, on monthly basis, it´s net debt position and it´s cost of debts and
their relationship with Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA), is

presented as part of the Entity’s financial projections that is part of its business plan presented to the

Board of Directors and shareholders of the Entity. The Entity has a policy to maintain a ratio of debt,

net of cash and cash equivalents, of not more than two times EBITDA. (Pro Forma EBITDA

considering the last 12 months of the businesses acquired in the year).

48

The net indebtedness ratio of the reporting period is as follows:

 2016 2015 2014

Net debt with cost 1,586,850 1,703,211 1,808,668

EBITDA Pro Forma (12 months)  892,748  910,421  881,042

Indebtedness ratio  1.78  1.87  2.05

EBITDA Pro Forma (12 months) 892,748 910,421 881,042

Total interest expenses  192,372  212,075  195,013

Interest coverage ratio  4.64  4.29  4.52

Net debt with cost includes in 2016 and 2015 $1,394 and $21,410, respectively, related to letters of
credit and suppliers at over 180 days, which for financial restriction purposes is considered as financial
debt.

The ratio of net debt to EBITDA is as follows:

 2016 2015 2014

Net debt with financial
institutions 1,586,850 1,703,211  1,808,668
UAFIDA   883,754  910,421  818,414

Ratio of net debt to EBITDA  1.80  1.87  2.21

UAFIDA  883,754 910,421 818,414
Interest on debt  182,637  190,290  160,334

Interest coverage rate $ 4.84 $ 4.78 $ 5.10

 For purposes of this calculation is considered the actual UAFIDA, UAFIDA only includes
businesses acquired from its date of incorporation.

b. Interest rate risk management - The Entity is mainly exposed to interest rate risks because it has
entered into debt at variable rates. The risk is managed by the Entity through the use of interest rate
swap contracts when the variations of projected rates exceed a range of 100 to 200 basis points per
quarter. The Entity’s hedging activities are regularly monitored so that they align with interest rates
and their related risk, ensuring the implementation of the most profitable hedging strategies.